

No. 06-241

IN THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

Spring 2007 Term

ROYA RAHMANI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Bryan Caforio
Jon Donenberg
Counsel for Respondent

127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY PROSECUTE AN INDIVIDUAL UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2339B FOR DONATING MONEY TO A FOREIGN TERRORIST ORGANIZATION WITHOUT ALLOWING HER TO CHALLENGE THE UNDERLYING DESIGNATION......7

A. There is No Due Process Right to Challenge the Underlying Basis of an Offense. 7

1. **The plain language of 18 U.S.C. § 2339B does not make the validity of the FTO designation an element of the charged offense.** 7

2. **The Government may preclude defendants from challenging underlying designations when national security concerns are present.** 9

3. **The Government may even preclude defendants from challenging unconstitutional predicate offenses.** 10

B. *McKinney* is Inapposite to the Instant Case...... 12

1. ***McKinney* relies on the fact that a jury is capable of determining when materials are obscene.**..... 13

2. **A jury is not capable of determining whether an organization is an FTO.**..... 13

3.	The FTO designation is judicially reviewed in other proceedings and does not need to be challenged again at Petitioners’ trial.	15
C.	The D.C. Circuit’s Review of the FTO Designation Did Not Deprive Petitioners of Due Process.	16
1.	Remand without vacatur is a well accepted procedure throughout the federal circuits.	16
2.	Any due process violations to the MEK or Petitioners were harmless. .	17
3.	The Government does not need to wait until an FTO designation has passed judicial review to prosecute an individual under § 2339B because an FTO designation takes effect immediately upon submission by the Secretary of State.	18
II.	THE EXECUTIVE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PREVENTING THE USE OF TERRORISM TO TARGET AMERICAN NATIONALS AND HARM NATIONAL SECURITY AND THE JUDICIARY SHOULD DEFER TO THE EXECUTIVE'S POWER IN THIS AREA.	20
A.	The Government has a Compelling Interest in Preventing Terrorist Attacks Against American Citizens and in Contravention of U.S. National Security Interests.	20
B.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Found that the Judiciary Should Defer to the Expertise and Constitutional Obligation of the Executive Branch in its Attempt to Effectively Regulate Material Support to FTOs.	21
III.	SECTION 1189 AND § 2339B FORM A NARROWLY TAILORED REMEDY THAT EFFECTIVELY REGULATES THE PROVISION OF MATERIAL SUPPORT TO TERRORISTS WITHOUT IMPINGING ON THE SPEECH RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS OR GROUPS.	23
A.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Found that the FTO Designation and Prosecution Schemes Regulate Conduct in a Manner Consistent with the First Amendment.	23
B.	Neither § 1189 or § 2339B are Unconstitutionally Overbroad.	26
IV.	THE MEK RECEIVED SUFFICIENT PROCEDURAL PROTECTION UNDER § 1189 TO PROTECT BOTH ITS LIMITED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND THE LIMITED RIGHTS OF THE PETITIONERS.	29

A. The Validity of an FTO Designation May Only Be Properly Raised in an Appeal to the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals, Which Refused to Set Aside the MEK’s Designation Three Times.	30
B. The Lack of Pre-Designation Notice and Submission of Materials Under § 1189 is Justified By the Government’s Interest in Obstructing the Flow of Material Support to Terrorist Organizations.	31
C. Section 1189 Suitably Balances the Prior Restraint Concerns of <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> with the Government’s Compelling Interest in Combating Terrorism.	33
1. The Government need not bear the burden of proving that a designated FTO does not engage in protected First Amendment advocacy.	34
2. Judicial review under § 1189 is sufficiently expeditious to prevent erroneous designations from becoming permanent.	35
3. Section 1189 provides judicial review adequate to satisfy the requirements of the Fifth Amendment.	36
D. FTO Designations Provide Adequate Procedural Protection Under <i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> Because they do not Target Messages Espoused by FTOs.	39
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Am. Water Works Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	37
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	26, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	11
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	7, 38
<i>Caldero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	32
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>City of Littleton, Colorado v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	37
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	30
<i>Dames Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	17, 22
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	38

<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	8, 18
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006).....	9
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	24, 25
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	25
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	28
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	passim
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	34
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	19
<i>Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)	22, 32, 33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	14
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	38
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	8
<i>Int’l Union United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Int’l Union United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 924 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	21
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55, 60 (1980)	8, 10, 11
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972)	11

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6, 24, 25, 29
<i>McKinney v. Alabama</i> , 424 U.S. 669 (1976)	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	8
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	37
<i>Mont v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	9
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	28
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	37
<i>North Am. Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908).....	18
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	5, 7, 8
<i>People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Rahmani v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 930 (2007) (mem.).....	5
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	21, 26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	8
<i>Rodway v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	16

<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	8
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	38
<i>States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	7, 39
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	8
<i>United Distrib. Comm'n. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Afshari</i> , 426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Afshari</i> , 446 F.3d 915 (2006).....	5, 13, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	33
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	11, 12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	6, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Rahmani</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (C.D.C.A. 2002).....	4, 24
<i>United States v. Spawr Optical Research, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 809 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	11
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	31
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	6, 27, 28
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube, Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	22

<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	22
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2339A (2000)	21
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1) (2000).....	24, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2339B (2000)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) (2000)	2, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(6) (2000).....	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1189 (2000).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1189 (a)(1) (2000).....	30, 33, 38, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(2)(A)(i) (2000).....	30, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(2)(B)(ii) (2000).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(4)(A) (2000)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(8) (2000).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1189(b) (2000)	30, 36, 37, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1189(b)(1) (2000).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1189(b)(3)(B) (2000)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1189(c)(4) (2000)	35
8 U.S.C. § 2339B (e)(2) (2000)	33
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	21, 23, 35

Other Authorities

2001 Report on Foreign Terrorist Organizations, U.S. Dep’t of State, October 5, 2001 .	29
Brian S. Prestes, <i>Remanding Without Vacating Agency Action</i> , 32 Seton Hall L. Rev. 108 (2001).....	16

Daniel B. Rodriguez, <i>Of Gift Horses and Great Expectations: Remands Without Vacatur in Administrative Law</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 599 (2004).....	16
Designation of Foreign Terrorist Organizations, U.S. Dep’t of State, October 8, 1997, available at http://www.fas.org/irp/threat/fs_terrorist_orgs.html	29
Foreign Terrorist Designations, Designations by the Secretary of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, October 8, 1999, available at http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/rpt/fto/2682.htm	29
Jessica Garrison & David Rosenzweig, <i>Terror Funding Charges Rejected</i> , L.A. TIMES, June 22, 2002	4
Robert M. Chesney, <i>The Sleeper Scenario: Terrorism-Support Laws and the Demands of Prevention</i> , 42 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2005).....	28
Ronald M. Levin, “ <i>Vacation</i> ” at Sea: <i>Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003).....	16

Regulations

62 Fed. Reg. 52,650 (1997)	3, 18, 20
64 Fed. Reg. 55,112 (1999)	3
66 Fed. Reg. 51,088 (2001)	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	30

No. 06-241
